

NO. D-1-GN-20-000099

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
53RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

ELSIE OPIELA AND ADRIAN OPIELA, JR.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS,
Defendant.

On Appeal from an Order by the Railroad Commission of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS LAND & MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Robert M. Park
State Bar No. 24079105
rpark@ufjblaw.com

**UHL, FITZSIMONS, JEWETT, BURTON,
WOLFF & RANGEL, PLLC**
4040 Broadway, Suite 430
San Antonio, Texas 78209
Telephone: (210) 829-1660
Facsimile: (210) 829-1641

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Mineral owner consent has always been a prerequisite for permitting a well that will cross separate tracts	2
II. The Railroad Commission reversed its longstanding policy without engaging in formal APA rulemaking	5
III. The Railroad Commission’s current policy conflicts with established rules and practice	7
IV. The RRC’s new policy regarding allocation wells and PSA wells are new rules that require formal APA rulemaking	9
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

IDENTITY AND INTEREST

The **Texas Land & Mineral Owners Association** (“TLMA”), is a statewide advocacy association whose members are farmers, ranchers, and royalty owners. TLMA advocates for a business and legal environment that promotes the production of oil and gas in a manner that respects the property rights of landowners. TLMA has an interest in this case because the actions of the Railroad Commission of Texas have deprived Texas mineral and royalty owners of their right to consent to whether their property is pooled or not.

TLMA respectfully submits this brief in support of the positions urged by Plaintiffs and urge this court to rule in their favor. TLMA has paid for the preparation of this brief, and a copy has been served on all parties.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Operating Co. v. Railroad Com. of Texas</i> , 744 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 1987, writ denied)	4
<i>Cheeseman v. Amerada Petroleum Corp.</i> , 227 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1950, no writ).....	8
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 177 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1943)	8, 9, 10
<i>Railroad Com. of Texas v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 884 S.w.2d 679 (Tex. 1992)	11
<i>Railroad Com. of Texas v. Pend Oreille Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 36 (Tex. 1991).....	4
<i>Samson Exploration, LLC v. T.S. Reed Props., Inc.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. 2017)	3
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Witcher</i> , 447 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014 pet withdrawn)	9

Statutes

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.40.....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.003(6)(A)-(C).....	9
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 102.001, <i>et seq.</i>	4

Legislative Materials

Tex. H.B. 100, 83rd Leg., R.S. (2013).....5

Tex. H.B. 1552, 84th Leg., R.S. (2015).....5

Tex. S.B. 177, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017).....5

Other Cites

Bob Campbell, *Forced pooling stumps oil business*,
In the Pipeline (April 28, 2019).....5

Ernest E. Smith & Jacqueline Lang Weaver, *Texas Law of Oil & Gas*4, 10

Max B. Baker, *Texas lawmaker pushes majority rules in the oilfield*,
Fort Worth Star-Telegram (Nov. 25, 2016).....6

Tex. R.R. Com’n Formal Comm’n Actions, Hearings Div.,
Status #665639 (Sept. 9 2008).....6
